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————

Monday, April 12, 1982/Chaitra 22, 1904
(Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at
Clock.

Eleven of the

[MRr. SPEAKER in the Chair]

SHHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, 1 coagratulate you on the speech you made on the Juche Idea That an excellent speech. It has enhanced the prestige of this country.
The speakers that followed your speech,
) have all guoted you.

was

DR SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Will that go on record, Sir, because ‘hat is a defamatory word, he said?

MR. SPEAKER: If vou
punged, I will get it done?
(Interruptions)
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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Farmers
Countries

Declegation of sent to Foreign

“671. SHRI G. NARSIMHA REDDY:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government send delegation of farmers to other countries (O acquire knowledge of agricultural development that has taken place in those countries:

(b) whether in some of lhe delegations persons, who only claimed to be farmers and had no real farming activity to their credit, were included during 1980;

(c) if so, the criteria for selection and whether it will be made incumbent on the selectors that only such persons who are engaged in real farming are chosen;

(d) whether delegations are sent to such counfries whose agricultural practice has been fully mechanised and hence the knowledge gained does not prove to be belpful for our country; and

(e) if so, whether the guidelines for selection of countries will be so made that our visiting farmers really gain by their visit?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO BIRENDRA
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(¢) Does mot arise.

(d) Delegations of farmers have so far been sent to the USA and USSR in terms of bilateral agreements which these countries have entered into with us, It is truc that the agricultural practices in the USA and the USSR are largely mechanised but the Indian farmers during their stay 1in these countries are able to see, observe and learn new techniques and skills of farm management. With such an exposure to farm management in developed countries also, a scientific outlook towards farming by adopting the improved agricultural practices and post harvest technology according to Jncal conditions is developed.

(e) The selecuun of the host countries is made depending upon the offers receiv-
¢d and the agreements arrived at.

SHRI G. NARSIMHA REDDY: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, 1 request your protection in this case. Here the question is there and the answer is simple (a) Yes, Sir; (b) No, Sir, (¢) Does not arise.”

Sir, 1 wanted to bring certain facts before the House.

MR. SPEAKER: Look at the rhythmic sequence.

SHRI G. NARSIMHA REDDY: The sequence is very 'heuu[iful, but the answer is unsatisfactory.

So. my request is that in our country lot of rumours are going on regarding the selection of delegates out of farmers from this country, whom we are sending to foreign countries to study. So, I wanted to know from the Minister through my question—

“(c) whether in some of the delegations persons, who only claimed to be farmers and had no real farming activity to their credit, were included in 1980;

(d) if so, the criteria for selection and whether it will be made incumbent on the selectors that only such persons who are engaged in real farming are chosen....”

Hig reply is only: “(b) No, Sir. and (¢)
Does not arise.”
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1 want to know, Sir, with your protection, the names of the persons who have been selected inf1980, and want the Minister to certify that these are the pecrsons who really came from farming community, and that it is a wrong allegation to say that they are not - farmers.

This is the answer which 1 had actually expected. So, I would ask-—this is not a supplementary but arising out of this answer—the Minister to tell us categorically the names now. ...

MR. SPEAKFR: Why repeat the

names?

SHRI G. NARSIMHA REDDY: Aud what are the criteria for selecting such candidates?

MR. SPEAKER: Now this has become a supplementary.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: 1 would have expected the hon. Member to point out that he had not received replies to parts (d) and (e) of the question; but he has also missed it,

SHRI G. NARASIMHA REDDY: 1
did not miss it. T wanted to point out something about parts (b) and (¢) of the question. (Iuterruptions)

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Sir, T would now read the replies to parts (d) and (e) also, with your permission. The reply is:

“(d) Delegations of farmers have so far been sent to the USA and the USSR in terms of bilateral agreements which these countries have entered into with us, It is true that the agricultural practices in the USA and the USSR are largely mechanised but the Indian farmers during their stay in these countries are able to see, observe and learn new techniques and skills of farm management, With such an exposure to farm management in development countries also. a scientific outloak towards farming by adopting the improved agricultural practices and post-harvest technology according to local conditions is developed.

(e) The selecllion of the host counfries is made depending upon the offers
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Now, the hon. Member has asked for some supplementary information with regard to the persons sent, and the criteria for selection of the farmers who were sent to USA and USSR. In 1981, four farmers were sent to USA. The names are:

M. Raghu Mohan Reddy (Andhra
Pradesh): William Gregory Celesune
Vas (Karnataka); Sursing Madhaviao Khadambe Pawar (Maharashtra) and Khuraijam Indrajit Singh (Manipur).

These were the persons sent to USA. In return, some US farmers visited India, in 1980, and again in 1981, Nobody camc to India—no farm boy came to India in 19581,

- The criteria laid down are that the farmers sent should be practical farmers;
they should be between the ages of 19 and 25; the State Governments have to certily that they fulfil the criteria that we Jay down. The names are recommended by the State Governments. Then a selection commitlee screens the nominations from the State Governments; and the host countries’ representatives are also associated with the seclection of such farmers;
and it is after full consideration of the reccommendations of the State Governments that they are sent abroad. (luter-

ruplions)

SHRI G. NARSIMHA REDDY: My sccond supplementary is: is it a fact that along with the delegation, some of the officers from our country are also selected?
if so. may I know whether these officers are from the Secretariat level, that 1s, Clerks or Deputy Secretaries or Under Secretaries or whether these officers really represent the Agriculture Universities or officers who are directly involved with agriculture in our coufitry?

RAQ BIRENDRA SINGH: 1 have given the various criteria that are Jaid down and are being observed. According to my information, these schemss are only for farmers and not for officers.
There are various other things which have 1o be kept in view like working language knowledge of the country which they- visit, their experience in farming, their rural background and various other things. Under these schemes, no Government employee can visit abroad.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I
would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that the Governmert also authorises delegations which are invited by other countries, agriculture delegations, farmers’ dJelega-
tion; whether it is a fact that in 1980, there was a farmers’ delegation which went under the leadership of Mr. K. L.
Bhatia, MP, which included industrialists like Dalmia and so on who have nothing to do with the farming. It is im-
possibie for any delegation to leave the country without his permission; unless, of course, they take my advice! 1 would like to know whether it is a fact that such a delegation went and it consisted mostly of non-farmers; whether Govern-
maint has been benefitted by allowing such a delegation to go abroad.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: 1 have no knowledge of the delegation mentioned by the hon. member. But if people want to go abroad on their own. ...
(Unterruptions)

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
This 1s a Government invited delegation.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: 1 have no information about that. Government never sent any dclegation like that. It might have been by a private arrangement between two organisations.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
1 said, Government. Under Foreign Regulations Act, nobody can leave this country, especially p{)lilici;ms without the prior permission of the Government.

RAQO BIRENDRA SINGH: You go there every day.

MR. SPEAKER: He will find out.
DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Then you wask him (o collect the information.

MR. SPEAKER: He will find out.

SHR] SUDHIR GIRI[: Due to the population explosion, the unemployment problem is stupendous especially in the rural area. In view of this, I would like to know from the hon. Minisfer Wwhether he would’ instruct the 1CAR to manufacture some implements which would not replace the rural workers but help in increasing the production.

MR. SPEAKER: This 1s not relevant to this question.

SHRI SUDHIR GIRI: This is rclevant to (d) part—it has been pointed out regarding mechanised agriculture.

MR. SPEAKER: No. You put another question for it.

SHRI R. P. GAEKWAD: 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister what advantage our farmers have gained from this delegation having been sent to other countries; whether farming has improved due to these visits in our country; if not, is the Government thinking on some other approach where the larger community of the farmers can gain in our country?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: 1 have already replied what the purpose is behind these exchanges. Farmers' vision is certainly broadened by such visits.
They learn a lot from other countries.
Apart from agriculture itself and the various techniques followed by the different countries, they also come to know about the standard of living of farmers in other countries and their social life; and that certainly helps our country to know more about other countries, particularly advanced countries. There is no doubt that our rural people are living under conditions of poverty and they are far behind farmers in other countries.

SHRI R. P. GAEKWAD:
cation be given to them?

Can cdu-

MR. SPEAKER: I am npot able to hear you.

SHRI R. P. GAEKWAD:
cation be given to them?

Can edu-

MR. SPEAKER: If you see it practically, it helps. It is 4 good idea,
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RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: 1t is a matter of opinion. You may not be satisfied with me. 1 do not know why some hon. members have any objection to our farmers’ visit abroad?

(Interruptions)
SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA: As the question was put.....

(Interruptions)

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: That is the purpose of their visit.

SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA: The specific question is whelher they gain any knowledge.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: They are bound to gain knowledge even if

they go up to the airport....(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER:
be encouraged.

These wvisits should

SHRT ARJUN SETHI,

Survey on underground Water
Resources

*672. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whetRer any gurvey to assess underground water resources on the national level has been conducted by Government; '

(b) if so, whether any consideration to give high priority to the utilisation of underground *Water resources particularly in low-rainfall or drdught-prone region has been given; and

(c) if so, the details regarding the percentage of irrigation need presestly being mef by tapping sucR r€500rces?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTERY OF IRRIGATION
(SHRT Z. R. ANSARI): (a) Y®s, Sir.
The Central Ground Water Board has been engaged during the past hbout ten years in assessiig the ground water potential of the country. Out of 28.7 lakh sq. kilometers total area Téquiring

